

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

McCONNELL DORCE, CECELIA JONES, and
SHERLIVIA THOMAS-MURCHISON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, LOUISE CARROLL
(Commissioner of the New York City Department
of Housing Preservation and Development),
SHERIF SOLIMAN (Commissioner of the New
York City Department of Finance),
NEIGHBORHOOD RESTORE HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT FUND CORP., and BSDC
KINGS COVENANT HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT FUND COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants,

-and-

585 NOSTRAND AVENUE HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT FUND CORPORATION and
248 MADISON STREET HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT FUND CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02216-JGK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., JUSTICE IN AGING, AND MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges That TPT Program Unlawfully Stripped Older Homeowners of Color of Their Wealth and Equity Without Just Compensation in Violation of the Takings Clauses of the U.S. and New York Constitutions. 5

A. The City’s Most Recent Round of Foreclosures Under the TPT Program Failed to Provide a Constitutionally Adequate Process for Obtaining Just Compensation. 6

B. Other Courts Have Held That the TPT Program and Similar Tax *In Rem* Property-Transfer Programs Were Constitutionally Deficient or Otherwise Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny. 7

C. The Municipal Defendants’ Unconstitutional Takings Disproportionately Impact Communities of Color..... 9

II. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges that the TPT Program Unlawfully Discriminates Against Communities of Color in Violation of the Equal Protection Clauses of the U.S. and New York Constitutions...... 10

A. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Pleaded an Equal Protection Violation...... 10

B. Plaintiffs Need Not Identify a Comparator to Proceed with Their Equal Protection Claims. 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coleman ex rel Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Doe v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>In Rem Tax Foreclosure Action No. 53 Borough of Brooklyn</i> , Index No. 8700/2015, 2019 WL 1431423 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty, Mar. 28, 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	5
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	6, 7
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 258 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 567 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10, 16
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W. 2d 434 (Mich. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970).....	7
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 7.....	5
New York City Administrative Code §11-409(d)	7
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	5
Other Authorities	
AARPNY, <i>Disrupting Disparities 3.0: Covid-19 Wreaking Havoc on Communities of Color</i> (2020).....	15
Alexander Hermann, Chris Herbert & Jennifer Molinsky, Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies of Harvard Univ., <i>The Association Between High Mortgage Debt and Financial Well-Being in Old Age</i> (February 2020).....	15

Andrew W. Kahrl, *Unconscionable: Tax Delinquency Sales as a Form of Dignity Taking*, 92 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 905 (2017)13

Closing the Racial Wealth Gap, Black Homeownership Project, Ctr. for N.Y.C. Neighborhoods14

Courtney Connley, *Why the Homeownership Gap Between White and Black Americans Is Larger Today Than It Was Over 50 Years Ago*, CNBC, The Great Divide (Aug. 21, 2020)14

Demographic Profile of Stuyvesant Town - Cooper Village, N.Y.C. Dept. of City Planning, Population Fact Finder.....14

Ira Katznelson, *When Affirmative Action Was White, An Untold History of Racial Inequality in Twentieth Century America* (W.W. Norton & Co., 2005).....13

N.Y.C. Council, Hr'g of Comm. on Hous. and Bldgs., Comm. on Oversight and Investigations, (July 22, 2019).....11

N.Y. Univ. Furman Ctr., *Bedford Stuyvesant BK03: Neighborhood Indicators*12

N.Y. Univ. Furman Ctr., *East New York/Starrett City BK05: Neighborhood Indicators*9

N.Y. Univ. Furman Ctr., *Fordham/University Heights BX05: Neighborhood Indicators*12

Oversight - Taking Stock: A Look into the Third Party Transfer Program in Modern Day New York, N.Y.C. Council, Comm. on Hous. and Bldgs, Comm. on Oversight and Investigations, Briefing Paper (July 22, 2019).....11

Richard Rothstein, *The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America* (Liveright Publ'g. Co., 2017)13, 14

Scott M. Stringer, New York City Comptroller, *Growing Unfairness: The Rising Burden of Property Taxes on Low-Income Households* (September 6, 2018)15

Snapshot of Homeownership in New York City, N.Y. Univ. Furman Ctr.: The Stoop (Dec. 17, 2019)12, 14

Stephen Witt & Kelly Mena, *City Sits on Brownstone as Elderly Woman Waits on Bated Breath*, PoliticsNY (Oct. 26, 2018)9

Stephen Witt & Kelly Mena, *City Takes Property from Working Class Latinos*, PoliticsNY (Oct. 9, 2018)9, 11

Thurgood Marshall, *Cold, Cold Ground*, The New Republic (Aug. 12, 1940).....13
